
 

 

 
 
 
 

Audit and Standards 
Committee 

 
Thursday 20 September 2018 at 5.00 
pm 
 
To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone 
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 

 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillors Josie Paszek (Chair), Simon Clement-Jones (Deputy Chair), 
Dianne Hurst, Alan Law, Pat Midgley, Mohammed Mahroof and Martin Phipps. 
 
Independent Co-opted Members 
 
Liz Stanley and Lynda Hinxman. 
 

  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
The Audit and Standards Committee oversees and assesses the Council’s risk 
management, control and corporate governance arrangements and advises the 
Council on the adequacy and effectiveness of these arrangements. The Committee 
has delegated powers to approve the Council’s Statement of Accounts and consider 
the Annual Letter from the External Auditor.  
 
The Committee is also responsible for promoting high standards of conduct by 
Councillors and co-opted members. 
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
http://democracy.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at 
the meeting if you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street 
entrance.  The Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to 
Thursday and between 9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday.  You may not be allowed to 
see some reports because they contain confidential information. 
 
Recording is allowed at meetings of the Committee under the direction of the Chair 
of the meeting.  Please see the website or contact Democratic Services for details of 
the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and photography at council 
meetings. 
 
If you require any further information please contact Sarah Cottam in Democratic 
Services on 0114 273 5033 or email sarah.cottam@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

FACILITIES 

 
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall.  Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms. 
 
Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the 
side to the main Town Hall entrance. 
 

http://democracy.sheffield.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=512
mailto:sarah.cottam@sheffield.gov.uk


 

 

 

AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE AGENDA 
20 SEPTEMBER 2018 

 
Order of Business 

 
1.   Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements 

 
 

2.   Apologies for Absence 
 

 

3.   Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to 

exclude the press and public. 
 

 

4.   Declarations of Interest (Pages 1 - 4) 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business 

to be considered at the meeting. 
 

 

5.   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 10) 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Committee 

held on 26 July 2018. 
 

 

6.   Annual Internal Audit Opinion Report (Pages 11 - 40) 
 Report of the Senior Finance Manager. 

 
 

7.   Information Management Annual Report (Pages 41 - 50) 
 Report of the Data Protection Officer / Senior Information 

Management Officer. 
 

 

8.   Annual Review of the Complaints Procedure (Pages 51 - 64) 
 Report of the Director of Legal and Governance. 

 
 

9.   Work Programme (Pages 65 - 66) 
 Report of the Director of Legal and Governance. 

 
 

10.   Dates of Future Meetings  
 To note that meetings of the Committee will be held at 5.00 

p.m. on:- 
 
 15 November 2018; 
 20 December; (Additional meeting if required); 
 24 January 2019; 
 21 February (Additional meeting if required); 
 21 March (Additional meeting if required); 
 18 April; 
 13 June; 
 25 July. 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 

 
If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its executive or any committee of 
the executive, or of any committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-
committee of the authority, and you
[...]
tor of Legal and 
Governance on 0114 2734018 or email gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

Page 3

mailto:gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

 

Audit and Standards Committee 
 

Meeting held 26 July 2018 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Josie Paszek (Chair), Simon Clement-Jones (Deputy Chair), 

Dianne Hurst, Alan Law, Pat Midgley, Mohammed Mahroof and Martin 
Phipps 
 

 Co-Opted Member 
Liz Stanley 

  
 Representing KPMG 

Tim Cutler 
  
 Council Officers 

Eugene Walker, Executive Director, Resources 
Gillian Duckworth, Director of Legal and Governance 
Dave Phillips, Head of Strategic Finance 
Kayleigh Inman, Senior Finance Manager, Internal Audit 
Ruth Matheson, Finance Manager 
Richard Garrad, Corporate Risk Manager 
Tim Sharp, Risk Advisor 

 
   

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 An apology for absence was received from Lynda Hinxman. 
  
2.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

2.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
  
3.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

3.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 14 June 2018 were 
approved as a correct record. 

  
4.   
 

REPORT TO THOSE CHARGED WITH GOVERNANCE (ISA 260) 
 

4.1 Tim Cutler, KPMG, submitted a report from the external auditors summarising the 
key findings in relation to KPMG’s 2017-18 external audit at Sheffield City Council. 

  
4.2 He reported on a number of significant risks including valuation of property 

equipment, valuation of pension liabilities, faster close and inverse LOBO (Lender 
Option Borrower Option) accounting. However, the external auditors were 
satisfied with the City Council’s responses to these risks and therefore KPMG had 
concluded that they would be able to sign an unqualified financial statements 
opinion. KPMG also anticipated issuing an unqualified value for money opinion. 

  
4.3 Responding to a question from the Chair regarding whether the Council was 

P
[...]
ommissioning 

them, it was hoped that they would be strengthened.  Issues relating to bank 
reconciliation were caused by short-term resourcing pressures on implementing 
the new general ledger system, and were not longer-term governance issues, as 
reconciliations were now back up to date. 

  
5.9 Responding to a question from a Member regarding commitments to external 

leases, Ruth Matheson reported that she would collate that information and 
circulate it to Members. 

  

Page 7



Meeting of the Audit and Standards Committee 26.07.2018 

Page 4 of 6 
 

5.10 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) accepts the report to those charged with Governance (ISA 260) 2017/18; 
   
 (b) approves the Statement of Accounts for 2017/18 and authorises the Chair of 

the Audit and Standards Committee to conclude the audit by signing the 
Letter of Management Representations and the Statement of Accounts for 
2017/18; and 

   
 (c) thanks Officers for all their hard work for completing the Statement of 

Accounts and submitting the draft Statement of Accounts within the required 
timescale. 

   
6.   
 

ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 
 

6.1 The Director of Legal and Governance submitted a report providing the Annual 
Governance Statement for 2017/18 which formed part of the Council’s Statutory 
Accounts. 

  
6.2 RESOLVED: That the Committee notes the contents of the Statement and that 

this had been signed by the Council Leader, Chief Executive and the Executive 
Director, Resources and that the statement formed part of the Annual Accounts. 

  
7.   
 

PROGRESS ON HIGH OPINION REPORTS 
 

7.1 The Senior Finance Manager (Internal Audit) submitted a report presenting and 
communicating to Members of the Committee progress made against 
recommendations in audit reports that had been given a high opinion. 

  
7.2 Kayleigh Inman, Senior Finance Manager (Internal Audit) reported that dummy 

data would be set up to replace the live data which had previously been used in the 
Housing Management System training. The Council’s Executive Management 
Team (EMT) had noted the ongoing activity but requested progress be made in 
implementing the recommendations and she would flag up to EMT where progress 
had not been made. 

  
7.3 In response to a question from a Member, Kayleigh Inman reported that a number 

of reviews had been undertaken in respect of for parking services, and the review 
in the report focussed on cash collection. Internal Audit was now satisfied that 
actions had been completed and followed up. 

  
7.4 In respect of market leases, Kayleigh Inman commented that the service were 

working towards clearing off traders’ arrears which should contribute to the market 
becoming more profitable and once a trader’s arrears had been cleared Service 
Manager  would then issue longer term leases. 

  
7.5 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) notes the report now submitted; and 
   

Page 8



Meeting of the Audit and Standards Committee 26.07.2018 

Page 5 of 6 
 

 (b)  agrees to the removal of the following reports from the tracker: 
 

 Payroll Pension Arrangements 

 Parking Services Cash Income Collection Contract 

 The Markets Service 

 Social Care Accounts Service (SCAS) – Residential and Nursing 
Agreements 

 Safeguarding Administration and Guidance 

 Payment Card Industry DSS Compliance 
   
8.   
 

UPDATE ON STANDARDS COMPLAINTS 
 

8.1 The Director of Legal and Governance submitted a report providing a summary of 
complaints considered under the Procedure for Dealing with Standards 
Complaints so far in 2018.  

  
8.2 RESOLVED: That the Committee notes the contents of the report now submitted. 
  
9.   
 

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

9.1 RESOLVED: That the public and press be excluded from the meeting before 
discussion takes place on the following item of business (Strategic Risk 
Management) on the grounds that, if the public and press were present during the 
transaction of such business, there would be a disclosure to them of exempt 
information as described in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972, as amended. 

  
10.   
 

STRATEGIC RISK MANAGEMENT 
 

10.1 The Corporate Risk Manager introduced a report and gave a presentation 
providing an assessment of the Council’s current Risk Management arrangements 
and the measures implemented to further strengthen and improve them and the 
current and emerging risks, their impact on service delivery and the controls in 
place to manage them. 

  
10.2 The report and presentation covered the period from January to May 2018. The 

Corporate Risk Manager, Director of Finance, Director of Legal and Governance 
and Executive Director, Resources responded to questions from Members of the 
Committee in relation to the City Council’s Budget Position, viability of schools, 
Universal Credit, Information Technology and Special Educational Needs Learners. 

  
10.3 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) notes the current assessment of the Council’s Risk Management 

arrangements and endorses the measures being taken to strengthen those 
arrangements; 

   
 (b) notes the improving trends in management of risks;  
   
 (c) notes the current and emerging risks and endorses the actions being taken to 

Page 9



Meeting of the Audit and Standards Committee 26.07.2018 

Page 6 of 6 
 

mitigate those risks; and 
   
 (d) requests that the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee gives 

consideration to the inclusion of an item on the roll out of Universal Credit in 
its work programme early in 2019. 

   
 (At this point in the proceedings, the meeting was reopened to the public and 

press.) 
  
11.   
 

WORK PROGRAMME 
 

11.1 The Director of Legal and Governance submitted a report providing details of an 
outline work programme for the Committee for the period September 2018 – July 
2019. 

  
11.2 RESOLVED: That the Committee’s work programme for the period September 

2018 – July 2019 be approved subject to the inclusion of an additional item on 
Universal Credit at the meeting to be held in January 2019. 

  
12.   
 

DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 

12.1 It was noted that meetings of the Committee would be held at 5.00 p.m. on:- 
 

 20 September 2018 

 15 November 2018 

 20 December 2018 (additional meeting if required) 

 24 January 2019 

 21 February 2019 (additional meeting if required) 

 21 March 2019 (additional meeting if required) 

 18 April 2019 

 13 June 2019 

 25 July 2019 

Page 10



 
 

 
Report of: Senior Finance Manager, Internal Audit   
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Date: 20th September 2018    
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Subject:  Internal Audit Annual Report 2017/18   
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Author of Report: Kayleigh Inman, Senior Finance Manager, Internal Audit 
_____________________________________________________________ 
 
Summary:   The purpose of this annual Internal Audit report to Members is to 
highlight the work that has been undertaken by Internal Audit during the year and 
supports the Council’s Annual Governance Statement (AGS). 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Recommendations:  
Members are asked to: 
 
Note the content of the report and the opinion of the Senior Finance Manager. 
_____________________________________________________________ 
 
Background Papers: 
 

 
Category of Report: Open 
 
’ 
 

 

Audit and Standards 
Committee Report 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



 

 

  Statutory and Council Policy Checklist       

 
    Financial implications 

 

 
YES/NO Cleared by:  K Inman 

    Legal implications 
 

YES/NO  
 

Equality of Opportunity implications 

YES/NO  
 

Tackling Health Inequalities implications 
 

YES/NO  
 

Human rights implications 
 

YES/NO  
 

Environmental and Sustainability implications 
 

 
YES/NO  

Economic impact 
 

YES/NO  
 
[...]
nsideration.  The operational findings and recommendations have 
been assigned to Capital Delivery Service (CDS). 
 
High Priority Actions 

 Contingency pots, including any savings from tendering, should be allocated to 

project budgets; 

 In-year reported values of slippage are potentially misleading; 

Page 38



 

 

 

 Underspends should not be used to extend the scope of projects without formal 

approval; 

 

 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
Report of:    Executive Director of Resources 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Date:    20 September 2018 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Subject: Data Protection – General Data Protection 

Regulations Compliance Update 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Author of Report: Mark Jones 

Data Protection Officer / Senior Information 
Management Officer 

______________________________________________________________ 
 
Summary:  
 
To provide an update to the Council’s position in preparing for and complying 
with the General Data Protection Regulations and the Data Protection Act 2018, 
both of which came into effect on May 25th 2018, the latter replacing the Data 
Protection Act 1998. 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Recommendations: To note the actions to date and support the ongoing work. 
 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Background Papers: Audit Committee Reports: 27 April 2017, 11 January 2018 
 

 
Category of Report: OPEN 
 

 
   

 
Audit and Standards 
Committee Report 

Page 41

Agenda Item 7



Statutory and Council Policy Checklist 
 

Financial Implications 
 

NO:  
 

Legal Implications 
 

YES 
 

Equality of Opportunity Implications 

NO 
 

Tackling Health Inequalities Implications 
 

NO 
 

Human rights Implications 
 

NO: 
 

Environmental and Sustainability implications 
 

NO 
 

Economic impact 
 

[...]
for Dealing with Standards Complaints was 
approved by this Committee on 16 November 2017 and by Full Council on 6 December 
2017. One of the revisions agreed was for the procedure to be reviewed on an annual 
basis by the Monitoring Officer in consultation with the Independent Persons. While the 
Procedure has been a noticeable improvement on previous versions, some slight 
revisions are proposed as a result of the complaints considered this year. 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Recommendations: That the Committee: 
 

(a) Comments on the further revisions to the Procedure for Dealing with Standards 
Complaints; 
 

(b) With the inclusion of any additional revisions arising from the meeting, 
recommends to Full Council the adoption of the revised Procedure and that the 
Constitution is amended accordingly; and 
 

(c) Refers the revised Procedure to the Parish and Town Councils for consideration 
and adoption. 

_____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Background Papers:  None  
 

 
Category of Report: OPEN 
   

 
Audit and Standards 
Committee Report 

Page 51

Agenda Item 8



 
Statutory and Council Policy Checklist 

 

Financial Implications 
 

NO  

Legal Implications 
 

YES Cleared by: Gillian Duckworth 
 

Equality of Opportunity Implications 

NO  

Tackling Health Inequalities Implications 
 

NO 
 

Human rights Implications 
 

NO 
 

Environmental and Sustainability implications 
 

NO 
 

Economic impact 
 

NO 
 

Community safety implications 
 

NO 
 

Human resources implications 
 

NO 
 

Property implications 
 

NO 
 

Area(s) affected 
 

None 
 

Is the item a matter which is reserved for approval by the City Council?    

YES 
 

Press release 
 

NO 
 

Page 52



 
REVIEW OF THE PROCEDURE FOR DEALING WITH STANDARDS COMPLAINTS 
 
1.0 INTRODUCTION 
  
1.1 A revised Procedure for Dealing with Complaints Regarding City, Parish and 

Town Councillors and Co-opted Members was considered at the meeting of 
this Committee on 16 November 2017 and the Committee agreed for this 
procedure to be reviewed on an annual basis. That review has now been 
carried out and some further revisions to the Procedure are proposed. 

  
2.0 BACKGROUND 
  
2.1 The current Procedure was approved by this Committee on 16 November 

2017 and adopted by Full Council on 6 December 2017. While the Procedure 
has been a noticeable improvement on previous versions, some slight 
revisions are proposed as a result of the complaints considered this year. 

  
3.0 REVISIONS TO THE PROCEDURE 
  
3.1 Other than updating the number and names of Independent Persons and the 

Democratic Services Officer responsible for processing complaints, the 
revisions proposed in this report fall into two categories: those relating to 
timescales, and those relating to data protection/retention periods.  

  
3.2 Timescales 
  
3.2.1 Currently the process requires that complainant and the subject of the 

complaint to be informed in writing within 5 working days of the outcome and 
the reasons for the decision taken at the Assessment meeting and those 
taken at Consideration or Hearing Sub Committee meetings. It is proposed 
this timescale be extended to 10 working days in order to set realistic 
expectations as to when complainants and subjects of complaints will be 
notified of decisions.  

  
3.2.2 Although the 5 working day timescale has largely been adhered to, the reality 

is that this is an unsustainable turn-around period. In order to ensure 
assessment meetings are as efficient as possible, multiple complaints are 
increasingly being considered at the same meeting which in turn necessitates 
multiple decision letters being produced in the same timescale. Extending the 
timescale to 10 working days will mitigate the risk of making mistakes in the 
decision letters whilst maintaining quality and level of detail.   

  
3.2.3 Similarly, currently Consideration Sub Committee mee
[...]
Procedure would also need to be 
approved by the Parish and Town Councils. 

  
5.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
  
5.1 There are no financial implications. 
  
6.0 EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS 
  
6.1 There are no equalities implications. 
  
7.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
7.1 That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) Comments on the further revisions to Dealing with Complaints 

Regarding City, Parish and Town Councillors and Co-opted Members; 
  
 (b) With the inclusion of any additional revisions arising from the meeting, 

recommends to Full Council the adoption of the revised Procedure and 
that the Constitution is amended accordingly; and 

  
 (c) Refers the revised Procedure to the Parish and Town Councils for 

consideration and adoption. 
 
Gillian Duckworth, Monitoring Officer/Director of Legal and Governance 

Page 54



6 DecemberSeptember 20187 v65 

SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL 
 
PROCEDURE FOR DEALING WITH COMPLAINTS REGARDING CITY, PARISH 
AND TOWN COUNCILLORS AND CO-OPTED MEMBERS 
  
1. Introduction 
  
1.1 Under the Localism Act 2011, the Council has a duty to promote and 

maintain high standards of conduct for its elected and co-opted members 
and have arrangements in place to deal with complaints. 

  
1.2 This Procedure sets out how the Council will deal with a complaint 

alleging a breach of the Members’ Code of Conduct by:-  
  
  Sheffield City Councillors   
  Voting and non-voting co-opted members of the Council 
  Bradfield Parish Councillors 
  Ecclesfield Parish Councillors 
  Stocksbridge Town Councillors 
  
 (In this Procedure the term ‘Member’ is used to describe a Councillor or 

Co-opted Member) 
  
1.3 In dealing with complaints we will be fair to both the complainant and 

Member and progress matters in accordance with the timescales set out 
in the Procedure. Complaints will be handled in the strictest confidence 
at all times. 

  
2. Monitoring Officer 
  
2.1 Gillian Duckworth, Director of Legal and Governance, is the Council’s 

Monitoring Officer. This i
[...]
r 
Hearing Sub-Committee. 

  
9.2 If the complainant feels that the Council has failed to deal with their 

complaint properly, they can make a complaint to the Local Government 
and Social Care Ombudsman (http://www.lgo.org.uk/make-a-
complaint/how-to-complain or phone 0300 061 0614). 

  
10. Reports 
  
10.1 An annual report will be submitted to the Audit and Standards Committee 

with a summary of all Standards Complaints received and their outcome.   
  
11. Data Protection 
  
11.1 Complaints will be handled in the strictest confidence at all times. We will 

ensure that any information received as part of the handling of the 
complaint is disclosed only to those who can demonstrate a valid need to 
know it. However, when a complaint is considered at a Standards 
Committee Hearing then any information will be dealt with in accordance 
with the Access to Information Procedure Rules in the Council’s 
Constitution. 

  

11.2 Complaints records will be stored safely and securely. Records of the 
number of complaints received, the outcomes and the subject Members 
will be kept for so long afterwards as we consider it may be required to 
deal with any questions or complaints about the service which we 
provide. Personal information about the complainant and details of the 
complaint itself will be deleted after 7 years  unless we elect to retain it 
for a longer period in order to comply with our legal and regulatory 
obligations.  

  

12. Review and Changes to the Procedure 
  

12.1 The Monitoring Officer will review the Procedure annually, in consultation 
with the Independent Persons, and submit a report on any proposed 
changes to the Audit and Standards Committee for consideration. In 
accordance with the Constitution, any changes will require final approval 
at Full Council. 

Comment [PB5]: Extend to 10 
working days 

Page 63



6 DecemberSeptember 20187 v65 

  

 
  
6/12/2017 

Page 64



Audit and Standards Work Programme 2018-19 

 

Date  Item Author 

   

15 November 2018 Work Programme 
 

Gillian Duckworth 
(Director of Legal and 
Governance) 

   

20 December 2018 (Additional meeting if required) 
 

 

   

24 January 2019 Progress on High Opinion Audit Reports 
 

Kayleigh Inman (Senior 
Finance Manager) 

 Annual Audit Letter 2016/17 and  2017/18 External Auditor 
(KPMG) 

 Universal Credit  
 

Marianne Betts (Director 
of Finance and 
Commercial Services) 

 Standards Annual Report 
 

Gillian Duckworth 
(Director of Legal and 
Governance) 

 Strategic Risk Management Richard Garrad 
(Corporate Risk 
Manager) 

 Work Programme Gillian Duckworth 
(Director of Legal and 
Governance) 

   

21 February 2019 (Additional meeting if required)  
 

 

   

21 March 2019 (Additional meeting if required)  
 

 

   

18 April 2019 Internal Audit Plan 2019/20 Kayleigh Inman (Senior 
Finance Manager) 

 Compliance with International Auditing 
Standards  
 

Dave Phillips (Head of 
Strategic Finance) 

 Certification of Claims and Returns Annual 
Report 2017/18 (Potentially January 
meeting) 
 

External Auditor 

 External Audit Plan 2018/19 
 

External Auditor 

 Annual Audit Fee Letter 2019/20 
 

External Auditor 

 Work Programme Gillian Duckworth 

Page 65

Agenda Item 9



Audit and Standards Work Programme 2018-19 

 

 

(Director of Legal and 
Governance) 

   

June 2019 Audit Training  External Facilitator 
 

   

13 June 2019 Summary of Statement of Accounts Dave Phillips (Head of 
Strategic Finance) 

 Internal Audit Annual Fraud Report 
 

Kayleigh Inman (Senior 
Finance Manager) 

 Whistleblowing Policy Review and Update Gillian Duckworth 
(Director of Legal and 
Governance) 

 Work Programme Gillian Duckworth 
(Director of Legal and 
Governance) 

   

25 July 2019 Report to Those Charged with Governance 
(ISA 260) 

External Auditor 

 Statement of Accounts Dave Phillips (Head of 
Strategic Finance) 

 Annual Governance Statement Gillian Duckworth 
(Director of Legal and 
Governance) 

 In

Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

 

Audit and Standards Committee 
 

Meeting held 20 September 2018 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Josie Paszek (Chair), Simon Clement-Jones, Dianne Hurst, 

Mohammed Mahroof and Martin Phipps 
 

  
 Co-Opted Member 

Liz Stanley 
  
 Representing Ernst and Young 

Michael Green 
 

 Council Officers 
Gillian Duckworth, Director of Legal and Governance 
Dave Phillips, Head of Strategic Finance 
Kayleigh Inman, Senior Finance Manager, Internal Audit 
Mark Jones, Senior Information Management Officer 

 
   

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Pat Midgley and Alan Law 
and from Lynda Hinxman (Co-Opted Member). 

  
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

2.1 No items were identified where it was proposed to exclude the public and press. 
  
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
  
4.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The minutes of the previous meeting of the Committee held on 26 July 2018 were 
approved as a correct record. 

  
5.   
 

ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT OPINION REPORT 
 

5.1 The Senior Finance Manager, Internal Audit, submitted a report highlighting to 
Members the work that had been undertaken by Internal Audit during the year and 
supporting the Council’s Annual Governance Statement (AGS). 

  
5.2 Kayleigh Inman, Senior Finance Manager, Internal Audit reported that there had 

been 15 audit assignments considered as high opinion for this year compared to 
14 last year. All high opinion audits had been reported to the Committee and were 
subject to follow up. There had been an improvement in the implementation of 
actions required. She added that it was inevitable for such a big organisation that 



Meeting of the Audit and Standards Committee 20.09.2018 

Page 2 of 4 
 

there may be some failures in controls but she was confident that the control, 
governance and risk management framework was robust. 

  
5.3 Kayleigh Inman added that a work programme for the team was developed on an 

annual basis and was compiled on a risk assessment basis. Some routine audits 
were undertaken including school visits. Audits could cover any activity the 
Council was involved in. 

  
5.4 In response to a question from a Member regarding the use of the Council’s Credit 

Card, Kayleigh Inman stated that this was routinely audited but that checks on this 
should be undertaken by management. 

  
5.5 Resolved: That the contents of the report now submitted, and the opinion of the 

Senior Finance Manager, be noted. 
  
6.   
 

INFORMATION MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 
 

6.1 The Senior Information Management Officer submitted a report providing an 
update on the Council’s position in preparing for and complying with the General 
Data Protection Regulations and the Data Protection Act 2018, both of which 
came into effect on 25 May 2018, the latter replacing the Data Protection Act 
1998. 

  
6.2 Mark Jones, Senior Information Management Officer, commented that the priority 

was to ensure compliance across the Council, but in particular in the higher risk 
areas that process large amounts of personal and sensitive personal data, for 
example social care, housing, etc.  The Information Management Team had, and 
continues, to work with representatives across the portfolios to provide advice and 
guidance to the work required, but is reliant on staff to assist with compliance. The 
team are attempting to embed compliance within the organisation through the 
business strategy teams. 

  
6.3 Mark Jones further commented that he was aware there were still some data 

protection issues within the organisation, which the team were working to resolve. 
If an employee or a manager became aware of an issue they should report it to 
the Information Management team to help improve or resolve the situation as 
quickly as possible.   

  
6.4 In response to a question from a Member regarding risk, Mark Jones commented 

that risks of non-compliance were high and the Information Commissioner’s Office 
(ICO) could issue fines of up to £20m for non-compliance to data protection. 
However, the ICO had confirmed the new data protection laws were the start of a 
new beginning and accepted organisations may not be compliant by May 25th, but 
need to be working towards compliance and being able to demonstrate so.  The 
ICO has a range of enforcement powers, which include fines, but fines have 
generally been confined to incidents involving personal data breaches. 

  
6.5 In respect of IT, Mark Jones confirmed that work was still being carried out to 

identify where personal data was being held.  Individual services are responsible 
for managing personal data in accordance with the law and the Information 



Meeting of the Audit and Standards Committee 20.09.2018 

Page 3 of 4 
 

Management team is not yet confident it has clear visibility where all this 
information is held.  Work is ongoing to identify what personal data is held and 
where and to identify any potential non-compliance issues, for instance if personal 
data cannot be deleted because system or software limitations. If a partner 
organisation of the Council failed to comply with the regulations they may be liable 
rather than the Council. 

  
6.6 Regarding contractors, Mark Jones commented that the Information Management 

team is working with Procurement Services to help ensure appropriate clauses 
and documentation are in place when personal data is being processed as part of 
a contract, for example Data Processor Agreements. He was hoping that by 
Christmas, processes would be in place to help ensure compliance from 
contractors. 

  
6.7 In response to a question from a Member, Mark Jones commented that there 

were pockets of non-compliance evident in many organisations particularly 
organisations the size of the Council.  Subject Access requests were a particular 
issue. However, there was lots of evidence of good practice across the 
organisation. 

  
6.8 Mark Jones further commented that when the General Data Protection 

Regulations came into force on May 25th, the Data Protection Act 1998 was also 
replaced with the Data Protection Act 2018.  The new Act provides the details to 
how organisations can process personal data, but its lateness has meant the 
Information Commissioner’s Office has not been able to provide clear guidance on 
all the areas.  The Information Management team has provided guidance to 
council officers and will continue to do so, but is in part dependent on the 
Information Commissioner’s advice and guidance, code of practice, and casework 
decisions. 

  
6.9 In response to a further question from a Member regarding historical documents, 

Mark Jones commented that the Council had a records management service 
which was a secure unit managed by professional staff. They were aware of the 
sensitivity of the information they held. 

  
6.10 Resolved:  That the actions to date be noted, the ongoing work be supported and 

Mark Jones be invited to a future meeting of the Committee to provide a further 
update. 

  
7.   
 

ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE COMPLAINTS PROCEDURE 
 

7.1 The Monitoring Officer/Director of Legal and Governance submitted a report 
outlining revisions to the procedure for dealing with standards complaints. The 
latest version of the procedure had been approved by this Committee on 16 
November 2017 and by Full Council on 6 December 2017. One of the revisions 
agreed was for the procedure to be reviewed on an annual basis by the Monitoring 
Officer in consultation with the Independent Persons. While the procedure had 
been a noticeable improvement on previous versions, some slight revisions were 
proposed in the light of the complaints considered this year. 

  



Meeting of the Audit and Standards Committee 20.09.2018 

Page 4 of 4 
 

7.2 Gillian Duckworth, Monitoring Officer/Director of Legal and Governance 
commented that the revisions included extending the timescales for consideration 
of complaints. This was to give complainants more realistic expectations of the 
timescale for their complaint to be considered. The other main revision regarded 
data protection and was designed to be more explicit about what the Council was 
doing with someone’s personal information. 

  
7.3 Responding to a question from a Member, Gillian Duckworth commented that the 

revision in paragraph 11.2 of the procedure to state that personal information would 
be deleted after 7 years unless ‘we elect to retain it for a longer period in order to 
comply with our legal and regulatory regulations’ was included in case it was 
needed such as for an ongoing court case that may last longer than that period. 

  
7.4 Resolved: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) recommends to Full Council the adoption of the revised Procedure and that 

the Constitution be amended accordingly; and 
   
 (b) refers the revised Procedure to the Parish and Town Councils for 

consideration and adoption. 
   
8.   
 

WORK PROGRAMME 
 

8.1 The Director of Legal and Governance submitted a report providing details of an 
outline work programme for the Committee for the period November 2018 – July 
2019. 

  
8.2 Resolved: That:- 
  
 (a) an item be added to the programme on a GDPR update on a date to be 

agreed; 
   
 (b) the meeting scheduled for 15 November 2018 be cancelled;  
   
 (c) the Information Management Annual Report be added to the programme for 

the meeting in January 2019; and 
   
 (d) the Standards Annual Report be deferred to a date to be agreed. 
   
9.   
 

DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 

9.1 It was noted that meetings of the Committee would be held at 5.00 p.m. on:- 
 
• 20 December 2018 (additional meeting if required) 
• 24 January 2019 
• 21 February 2019 (additional meeting if required) 
• 21 March 2019 (additional meeting if required) 
• 18 April 2019 
• 13 June 2019 
• 25 July 2019 


